

No. 16-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES R. KOKESH,
Petitioner,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

BRIEF OF PETITIONER

CLINTON W. MARRS
MARRS GRIEBEL LAW, LTD.
1000 Gold Ave, SW
Albuquerque, NM 87102
(505) 433-3926
clinton@marrslegal.com

DAVID A. STRAUSS
SARAH M. KONSKY
JENNER & BLOCK SUPREME
COURT AND APPELLATE
CLINIC AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF CHICAGO LAW SCHOOL
1111 E. 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3189

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
ZACHARY C. SCHAUF
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW,
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

JAMES DAWSON
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark St
Chicago, IL 60654

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Statutory Background 2

 1. Limitations Periods for
 Government Enforcement
 Actions. 2

 2. SEC “Disgorgement”
 Claims..... 2

 B. Factual Background..... 5

 1. Petitioner’s Securities-Law
 Violations 5

 2. Lower Court Proceedings 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. SEC DISGORGEMENT CLAIMS SEEK
 “FORFEITURE.”..... 12

A.	In The Early Republic, “Forfeiture” Covered Any Order To Turn Over Money To The Government, as Sovereign, Due To A Violation Of Law.	12
B.	The Novelty Of SEC Disgorgement Claims Does Not Exempt Them From §2462.	15
C.	The Tenth Circuit Made Basic Textual, Historical, And Logical Errors.....	19
II.	SEC DISGORGEMENT CLAIMS SEEK A “PENALTY.”	23
A.	A Sanction Is Punitive, And Hence A “Penalty,” If It Serves In Part To Punish.....	23
B.	SEC Disgorgement Claims Are Penalties Because They Go To The Government As A Sanction For Wrongdoing.....	24
C.	SEC Disgorgement Claims Are Subject To §2462 Because They Are Noncompensatory.....	26

D.	Section 2462 Carries Forward a Centuries-Old Legal Tradition of Guarding Against the Special Dangers of Government Enforcement Suits.	32
E.	The Specific Features Of SEC Disgorgement Claims Reinforce That They Are Penalties.	35
F.	The Government Has Previously, And Correctly, Argued That SEC Disgorgement Claims Are Punitive.	37
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PURPOSES OF LIMITATIONS PERIODS GENERALLY, AND §2462 SPECIFICALLY.	40
A.	Allowing Government Enforcement Actions To Stretch Back Forever Violates The Core Purpose Of Limitations Periods.	40
B.	The Government’s Position Results In A Bizarre And Indefensible Line.	43
C.	The Applicable Presumption Counsels In Favor Of, Not Against, Applying §2462’s Limitations Period.	46

IV. THE CHARACTERIZATION OF DISGORGEMENT AS “EQUITABLE” IS BOTH IRRELEVANT AND WRONG.....	49
A. Section 2462 Applies To Equitable Remedies.	49
B. Traditional Equitable Principles Would Have Required Application Of The Statute Of Limitations.....	53
C. If Necessary, This Court Should Hold That SEC Disgorgement Claims Are Not “Equitable” Remedies Outside §2462.....	56
CONCLUSION	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>3M Co. (Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing) v. Browner</i> , 17 F.3d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	2
<i>Adams v. Woods</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 336 (1805) ..	19, 20
<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	14, 15, 21, 23, 24, 25, 46, 47
<i>Backus v. Gould</i> , 48 U.S. 798 (1849)	18
<i>Badaracco v. Commissioner</i> , 464 U.S. 386 (1984)	46
<i>Badger v. Badger</i> , 69 U.S. 87 (1864).....	54
<i>Bennis v. Michigan</i> , 516 U.S. 442 (1996).....	51, 52
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	42
<i>BP America Production Co. v. Burton</i> , 549 U.S. 84 (2006).....	46
<i>Brady v. Daly</i> , 175 U.S. 148 (1899)	29, 30, 31
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) ..	32, 33
<i>Calero-Toledo v. Pearson Yacht Leasing Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 663 (1974).....	14
<i>Chattanooga Foundry & Pipe Works v. City of Atlanta</i> , 203 U.S. 390 (1906)	29, 30
<i>E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co. v. Davis</i> , 264 U.S. 456 (1924).....	46

<i>Elmendorf v. Taylor</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 152 (1825)	54
<i>Exploration Co. v. United States</i> , 247 U.S. 435 (1918)	56
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)	54
<i>FEC v. Williams</i> , 522 U.S. 1015 (1997)	54
<i>FERC v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 1121 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	43
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)	28
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodridge v. Rogers</i> , 39 Mass. 495 (1839).....	34
<i>Great-West Life & Annuity Insurance Co. v. Knudson</i> , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) ..49, 56-57, 58, 59, 60	
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	56, 58
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. of New York v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938).....	46
<i>Holmberg v. Armbrecht</i> , 327 U.S. 392 (1946).....	50
<i>Huntington v. Attrill</i> , 146 U.S. 657 (1892)	29
<i>Johnson v. SEC</i> , 87 F.3d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	4, 52
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	59
<i>Kelly v. Robinson</i> , 479 U.S. 36 (1986).....	9, 28, 29
<i>In re Landsberg</i> , 14 F. Cas. 1065 (E.D. Mich. 1870).....	34

<i>Lewis v. Marshall</i> , 30 U.S. (5 Pet.) 470 (1831).....	50
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 29 (1995).....	26
<i>Lindsey v. Lessee of Miller</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 666 (1832)	47
<i>Mansfield v. Ward</i> , 16 Me. 433 (1840).....	33
<i>Meeker v. Lehigh Valley Railroad Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 412 (1915).....	30
<i>Merck & Co. v. Reynolds</i> , 559 U.S. 633 (2010) ...	44, 45
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	52
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960).....	59
<i>Montanile v. Board of Trustees of National Elevator Industry Health Benefit Plan</i> , 136 S. Ct. 651 (2016).....	51, 57, 59
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	13
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014)	50
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 395 (1946)	31, 32, 59
<i>Raymond v. United States</i> , 20 F. Cas. 337 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1876).....	30
<i>SEC v. Bartek</i> , 484 F. App'x 949 (5th Cir. 2012).....	52
<i>SEC v. Bilzerian</i> , 29 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	22
<i>SEC v. Cavanagh</i> , 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)...	57, 58

<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chemical Securities, Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978)	27
<i>SEC v. Contorinis</i> , 743 F.3d 296 (2d Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>SEC v. First Pacific Bancorp</i> , 142 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1998).....	35-36
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997).....	25
<i>SEC v. Graham</i> , 823 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>SEC v. Lund</i> , 570 F. Supp. 1397 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....	3
<i>SEC v. Penn Central Co.</i> , 425 F. Supp. 593 (E.D. Pa. 1976).....	4
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 817 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2016)	59
<i>SEC v. Rind</i> , 991 F.3d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>SEC v. Teo</i> , 746 F.3d 90 (3d Cir. 2014)	36, 37, 61
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 312 F. Supp. 77 (S.D.N.Y. 1970), <i>aff'd in relevant part</i> , 446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971)	3
<i>Stearns v. Lawrence</i> , 83 F. 738 (6th Cir. 1897).....	30
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 197 (1845)	14
<i>In re Telsey</i> , 144 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1992).....	37
<i>Tull v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 412 (1987).....	58, 59
<i>Union Bank of Louisiana v. Stafford</i> , 53 U.S. 327 (1851)	53

<i>U.S. HUD v. Cost Control Marketing & Sales Management of Virginia, Inc.</i> , 64 F.3d 920 (4th Cir. 1995).....	37, 38
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	14, 15, 18, 21, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Banks</i> , 115 F.3d 916 (11th Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997)	51
<i>United States v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 727 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2013).....	43
<i>United States v. Maillard</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1140 (S.D.N.Y. 1871)	15
<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1230 (C.C.D. Mass. 1813)	47
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 340 U.S. 616 (1951).....	59
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 50 U.S. 501 (1850).....	18
<i>United States v. Rodgers</i> , 466 U.S. 475 (1984).....	17
<i>United States v. Telluride Co.</i> , 146 F.3d 1241 (10th Cir. 1998).....	43
<i>United States v. Ursery</i> , 518 U.S. 267 (1996).....	22, 49
<i>UPS, Inc. v. Mitchell</i> , 451 U.S. 56 (1981)	48
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (2013)	51
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3	14

7 U.S.C. §13a-1(d)	25, 52
7 U.S.C. §13a-1(d)(3).....	25, 52
11 U.S.C. §523(a)(7)	28
15 U.S.C. §77t(d)(2)	3
15 U.S.C. §78t-1(b)(2).....	22
15 U.S.C. §78u(d)(3)(B)	18
15 U.S.C. §78u-6(a)(4)(A).....	28
15 U.S.C. §78u-6(b)(1)	28
15 U.S.C. §80a-41(e)(2).....	18
15 U.S.C. §80b-9(e)(2).....	18
18 U.S.C. §1963(a).....	16
21 U.S.C. §853(a).....	16
21 U.S.C. §853(a)(1)	39
21 U.S.C. §881(a)(6)	16
26 U.S.C. §162(f)	38
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. §1658(b)(2)	45
28 U.S.C. §2415	34
28 U.S.C. §2461(a).....	20
28 U.S.C. §2461(b).....	20
28 U.S.C. §2462	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §1132(a).....	51
42 U.S.C. §2000e-5(g)	51

Revised Statute §1047 (1901)..... 30

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, ch. 9, § 32, 1 Stat. 112,
119 2, 14, 47

Act of Feb. 28, 1839, ch. 36, § 4, 5 Stat. 321,
322 2

Act of July 31, 1789, § 25, 1 Stat. 29, 43 15

Controlled Substance Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513,
tit. II, §408(a)(2), 84 Stat. 1242, 1265 (1970)..... 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

17 C.F.R. § 201.1100 27

17 C.F.R. § 201.1102(b) 27

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 28

4 William Blackstone, *Commentaries* 33, 57

Blackstreet Capital Management LLC,
Investment Advisers Act of 1940, Release
No. 4411 (June 1, 2016)..... 42
